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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

TO THE MEMBERS OF BCIT STUDENT ASSOCIATION 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of BCIT Student Association (the "Association"), which comprise:  
the statement of financial position as at May 31, 2025; 
the statement of operations for the year then ended; 
the statement of changes in fund balances for the year then ended; 
the statement of cash flows for the year then ended; and 
the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 

the Association as at May 31, 2025, and its results of operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 

with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

Basis for Opinion  
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 

those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 

of our report. We are independent of the Association in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 

our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 

with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 

a basis for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management 

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Association’s ability to continue as 

a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 

accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or has no realistic 

alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Association’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 

Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
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 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Association’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 

related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on 

the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 

significant doubt on the Association’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 

the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 

cause the Association to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 

whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 

presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 

of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 

our audit. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
As required by the Societies Act (British Columbia), we report that, in our opinion, the principles in Canadian accounting 

standards for not-for-profit organizations have been applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year. 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Vancouver, British Columbia 

November 24, 2025
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Statement of Financial Position  
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See notes to financial statements. 
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Capital Levy 

Fund 

Medical Insurance 

Fund 

Operating 

Fund 2025 2024 

Assets (notes 13 and 15)

Current 

Cash and cash equivalents (note 4)   $               505,998 $             1,522,133 $               400,405 $             2,428,536 $ 2,545,490 

Short-term investments (note 5)  50,341 - - 50,341 - 

Amounts receivable  108,243 49,392 336,066 493,701 365,931 

GST receivable  5,226 2,570 5,368 13,164 10,021 

Inventory  - - 313,991 313,991 322,403 

Prepaid expenses  26,228 - 123,742 149,970 95,788 

Current portion of loan due from Joint Venture (note 11)  - - 94,090 94,090 88,517 

Current portion of deferred costs (note 9) - - 743 743 13,376 

Current portion of prepaid rent (note 10) - - 101,451 101,451 202,904 

Interfund loans receivable (payable) (note 23) (33,694) 631,796 (598,102) - - 

662,342 2,205,891 777,754 3,645,987 3,644,430 

Investments (note 5) 14,362,328 - - 14,362,328 11,089,531 

Loan due from Joint Venture (note 11) - - 990,484 990,484 1,085,004 

Amount due from Joint Venture (notes 6 and 7) - - 279,381 279,381 161,243 

Capital Assets (note 8) - 3,316 1,298,638 1,301,954 1,765,846 

Deferred Costs (note 9)  - - - - 743 

Prepaid Rent (note 10)  - - - - 101,451 

14,362,328 3,316 2,568,503 16,934,147 14,203,818 

$           15,024,670 $             2,209,207 $             3,346,257 $           20,580,134 $ 17,848,248 



BCIT STUDENT ASSOCIATION 
Statement of Financial Position – Continued 

May 31  

See notes to financial statements. 
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Capital Levy  

Fund 

Medical Insurance 

Fund 

Operating 

Fund 2025 2024 

Liabilities 

Current 

Accounts payable and accruals (note 12) $                           - $                           - $               484,030 $               484,030 $ 327,509 

Wages payable    - 6,638 599,254 605,892 551,299 

Deferred revenue (note 14) - 580,544 296,006 876,550 915,619 

Current portion of long-term debt (note 15) - - 555,062 555,062 527,881 

- 587,182 1,934,352 2,521,534 2,322,308 

Long-Term Debt (note 15) - - 2,699,498 2,699,498 3,255,068 

- 587,182 4,633,850 5,221,032 5,577,376 

Net Assets 

Internally Restricted   15,024,670 1,622,025 - 16,646,695 13,255,073 

Unrestricted  - - (1,287,593) (1,287,593) (984,201) 

15,024,670 1,622,025 (1,287,593) 15,359,102 12,270,872 

$           15,024,670 $             2,209,207 $             3,346,257 $           20,580,134 $ 17,848,248 

Commitments (note 20) 

Contingency (note 21) 

Approved on behalf of the Board: 

Director  Director 



BCIT STUDENT ASSOCIATION 
Statement of Operations 

Year Ended May 31 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Capital Levy  

Fund 

Medical Insurance 

Fund 

Operating  

Fund 2025 2024 

Retail Revenues 

Campus print and copy  $                           - $                           - $                 61,159 $                 61,159 $ 57,599 

Pub  - - 534,572 534,572 497,956 

Retail stores  - - 1,273,228 1,273,228 1,093,983 

- - 1,868,959 1,868,959 1,649,538 

Cost of Sales 

Campus print and copy   - - 9,788 9,788 1,125 

Pub   - - 194,412 194,412 164,102 

Retail stores  - - 646,242 646,242 557,740 

- - 850,442 850,442 722,967 

Gross Profit 

Campus print and copy - - 51,371 51,371 56,474 

Pub - - 340,160 340,160 333,854 

Retail stores - - 626,986 626,986 536,243 

- - 1,018,517 1,018,517 926,571 

Other Revenues 

Activities - student clubs (note 16) - - 531,946 531,946 343,733 

Capital levy fees - student spaces  132,522 - - 132,522 127,025 

Capital levy fees - student centre building 2,042,630 - - 2,042,630 1,871,944 

Childcare (note 17) - - 1,218,638 1,218,638 1,126,393 

Coca-Cola and other sponsorship  - - 100,894 100,894 131,183 

Event vendor fees  - - 120,200 120,200 107,450 

Grants  - - 54,061 54,061 165,177 

Interest and dividends  273,155 40,049 18,459 331,663 371,355 

Miscellaneous (note 18) - 783 75,051 75,834 51,280 

Publications (note 19) - - 3,655 3,655 7,278 

Room and equipment rental  - - 33,015 33,015 38,775 

SE2 expansion  - - 291,548 291,548 279,455 

Student fees  - - 4,394,578 4,394,578 3,963,227 

Student medical fees - 2,690,166 - 2,690,166 2,455,808 

2,448,307 2,730,998 6,842,045 12,021,350 11,040,083 

Net Revenues $             2,448,307 $             2,730,998 $             7,860,562 $           13,039,867 $ 11,966,654 



BCIT STUDENT ASSOCIATION 
Statement of Operations – Continued 

Year Ended May 31 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Capital Levy  

Fund 

Medical Insurance 

Fund 

Operating  

Fund 2025 2024 

(note 25) (note 25) (note 25) 

Expenses 

Advertising and promotion  $                           - $                        19 $                 58,481 $                 58,500 $ 41,455 

Amortization of capital assets  - 684 641,725 642,409 732,412 

Amortization of deferred costs  - - 13,376 13,376 13,376 

Amortization of prepaid rent  - - 202,904 202,904 202,904 

Bank charges and interest  17,947 - 70,394 88,341 85,785 

Bursaries  - - 88,592 88,592 101,572 

Equipment rental  28 375 181,013 181,416 166,277 

Honoraria and councilor fees (note 24) - - 111,525 111,525 115,800 

Insurance  - - 102,927 102,927 93,463 

Interest on long-term debt  - - 104,468 104,468 125,418 

Janitorial  - - 64,729 64,729 58,957 

Medical insurance premiums  - 2,085,867 - 2,085,867 2,096,346 

Office and miscellaneous  4,609 8,374 71,118 84,101 66,985 

Printing - external and internal  - - 9,821 9,821 3,198 

Professional development  - - 11,778 11,778 17,356 

Professional fees  56,304 3,903 399,280 459,487 447,660 

Provisions and supplies  - 510 159,204 159,714 153,047 

Rent  - - 218,191 218,191 204,294 

Repairs and maintenance  1,941 - 47,607 49,548 42,080 

Societies and student services  42,571 308,298 418,053 768,922 569,146 

Telephone and utilities  - - 20,866 20,866 20,729 

Wages and benefits (note 22) - 92,295 5,341,006 5,433,301 5,222,337 

123,400 2,500,325 8,337,058 10,960,783 10,580,597 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenses Before Other Items 2,324,907 230,673 (476,496) 2,079,084 1,386,057 

Other Items

Foreign exchange gain on investments   78,372 - - 78,372 1,167 

Increase in fair value of investments  945,520 - - 945,520 792,112 

Realized gain (loss) from disposal of investments 62,150 - - 62,150 (18,442) 

Share in deficiency of revenues over expenses of Joint Venture (note 6) - - (60,039) (60,039) (81,521) 

Write-off of capital assets (note 8) - - (16,857) (16,857) (5,482) 

1,086,042 - (76,896) 1,009,146 687,834 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenses $             3,410,949 $               230,673 $             (553,392) $             3,088,230 $ 2,073,891 



BCIT STUDENT ASSOCIATION 
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances 

Year Ended May 31 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Capital Levy  

Fund 

Medical Insurance 

Fund 

Operating  

Fund 2025 2024 

Balance, Beginning of Year $              11,613,721 $                1,641,352 $                (984,201) $           12,270,872 $ 10,196,981 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenses 3,410,949 230,673 (553,392) 3,088,230 2,073,891 

Interfund Transfer (note 26) - (250,000) 250,000 - - 

Balance, End of Year $              15,024,670 $                1,622,025 $              (1,287,593) $           15,359,102 $ 12,270,872 



BCIT STUDENT ASSOCIATION 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Year Ended May 31 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Capital Levy  

Fund 

Medical Insurance 

Fund 

Operating  

Fund 2025 2024 

Operating Activities 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses $             3,410,949 $               230,673 $             (553,392) $             3,088,230 $ 2,073,891 

Interfund transfer - (250,000) 250,000 - - 

Items not involving cash 

Amortization of capital assets  - 684 641,725 642,409 732,412 

Amortization of deferred costs - - 13,376 13,376 13,376 

Amortization of prepaid rent  - - 202,904 202,904 202,904 

Foreign exchange gain on investments (78,372) - - (78,372) (1,167) 

Increase in fair value of investments (945,520) - - (945,520) (792,112) 

(Gain) loss from disposal of investments (62,150) - - (62,150) 18,442 

Share in deficiency of revenues over expenses of Joint Venture - - 60,039 60,039 81,521 

Write-off of capital assets  - - 16,857 16,857 5,482 

2,324,907 (18,643) 631,509 2,937,773 2,334,749 

Net changes in working capital accounts  

Amounts receivable  (11,036) (18,211) (98,523) (127,770) (114,825) 

GST receivable / payable  (2,148) 1,090 (2,085) (3,143) (6,244) 

Inventory  - - 8,412 8,412 (48,987) 

Prepaid expenses  (26,228) - (27,954) (54,182) 2,158 

Amount due from Joint Venture - - (118,138) (118,138) (11,701) 

Loan due from Joint Venture - - 88,947 88,947 93,371 

Interfund loans receivable (payable) 327,463 (540,338) 212,875 - - 

Accounts payable and accruals  - (155) 156,676 156,521 (62,144) 

Wages payable  - 343 54,250 54,593 (108,911) 

Deferred revenue  - (16,738) (22,331) (39,069) 101,346 

288,051 (574,009) 252,129 (33,829) (155,937) 

Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 2,612,958 (592,652) 883,638 2,903,944  2,178,812 

Investing Activities 

Acquisition of capital assets  - (2,318) (194,056) (196,374) (109,388) 

Proceeds from disposal of capital assets - - 1,000 1,000 - 

Acquisition of investments (3,180,792) - - (3,180,792) (2,707,771) 

Proceeds from disposal of investments 943,696 - - 943,696 502,649 

Investment in Joint Venture - - (60,039) (60,039) (81,521) 

Cash Used in Investing Activities (2,237,096) (2,318) (253,095) (2,492,509) (2,396,031) 

Total Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating and Investing Activities $                 375,862 $             (594,970) $               630,543 $               411,435 $ (217,219) 



BCIT STUDENT ASSOCIATION 
Statement of Cash Flows – Continued 

Year Ended May 31 

See notes to financial statements. 
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Capital Levy  

Fund 

Medical Insurance 

Fund 

Operating  

Fund 2025 2024 

Total Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating and Investing Activities – carry 

forward $               375,862 $             (594,970) $               630,543 $               411,435 $ (217,219) 

Financing Activity  

Repayment of long-term debt - - (528,389) (528,389) (511,801) 

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 375,862 (594,970) 102,154 (116,954) (729,020) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 130,136 2,117,103 298,251 2,545,490 3,274,510 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $               505,998 $             1,522,133 $               400,405 $             2,428,536 $ 2,545,490 

Represented by 

Cash $               505,998 $             1,522,133 $               400,405 $             2,428,536 $ 2,471,363 

Treasury bill  - - - - 74,127 

$               505,998 $             1,522,133 $               400,405 $             2,428,536 $ 2,545,490 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended May 31, 2025 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

The BCIT Student Association (the “Association”) is a not-for-profit organization and is a registered charity 

incorporated under the Societies Act (British Columbia). As such, the Association is exempt from taxes under section 

149(1)(f) of the Income Tax Act (Canada). The Association’s mission is to be an advocate for students and provide 

services that are student-centred, responsive, and proactive in supporting and enhancing the quality of student life. 

On January 1, 2018, the Association entered into a Food Service Collaboration Agreement (the “Joint Venture”) with 

British Columbia Institute of Technology (“BCIT”) to establish the Pavilion, a cafeteria, and combine the Stand North 

retail store with the purpose to better coordinate and serve the growing demand for food services on campus. 

Operations of the Joint Venture commenced during the 2019 year-end and net profits (losses) are shared on a 50% 

basis between the Association and BCIT. The Food Service Collaboration Agreement expired during the year ended 

May 31, 2023. The Joint Venture has continued operating under the terms of the expired agreement.  

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the Association were prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for 

not-for-profit organizations (“ASNPO”) and include the following significant accounting policies: 

(a) Fund accounting 

The Operating Fund accounts for the Association’s program delivery, administrative activities, and share in 

the Joint Venture’s activities. This fund is unrestricted. 

The Medical Insurance Fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses related to the students’ 

medical insurance program. The Association collects premiums from students each year. Any premiums not 

required to be paid out for insurance coverage are maintained by the Association to cover future rate 

increases. Expenditures from this internally restricted fund must relate to the delivery of the Student Health 

Plan. 

The Capital Levy Fund is an internally restricted fund that reports the assets, liabilities, revenues, and 

expenses related to capital levy amounts for student spaces charged to the members.  

The Association may transfer amounts between funds from time to time. Such amounts are temporary 

though may remain outstanding as at year end (note 23). 

(b) Revenue recognition 

The Association follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions.  

Restricted contributions, including capital levy student spaces fees, capital levy student centre building fees, 

contributions, and grants relating to the Child Care Centre facility operations, are recognized as revenue in 

the appropriate fund when received. When a restricted contribution is received for which there is not a 

separate fund established, the contribution is deferred in the Operating Fund and recognized as revenue 

in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. 

Unrestricted contributions, including student fees, SE2 expansion fees, club fee revenue, and grants, are 

recognized as revenue in the year received or receivable if the amount receivable can be reasonably 

estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Student medical fees are recognized as revenue within the Medical Insurance Fund in the year in which the 

related medical premiums are incurred. 



BCIT STUDENT ASSOCATION 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended May 31, 2025 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Revenue recognition (Continued) 

Child Care revenue is recognized when services have been provided and collection is reasonably assured. 

Pub, retail, and print and copy revenue is recognized at the point of sale. 

The Association recognizes interest revenue when earned, dividends when declared, and realized gains and 

losses upon settlement.  

Coca-Cola sponsorship revenue is recognized annually in accordance to the terms of the contract, when 

received or receivable. Other sponsorship revenues are recognized when received or receivable if the 

amount receivable can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

All other revenues are recognized when services have been rendered, the amounts to be received or 

receivable can be reasonably estimated, and collection is reasonably assured. 

(c) Inventory 

Inventory that is held at the Association's copy centre, pub, and retail stores consists primarily of goods 

held for resale, and is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on a weighted 

average basis. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of operations, less 

any applicable selling costs. 

(d) Capital assets and amortization  

Purchased capital assets are recorded at cost. Contributed capital assets are recorded at fair value at the 

date of contribution if the amount is readily determinable. Amortization is provided using the following 

annual rates and methods: 

Computer hardware  - 30% declining-balance 

Computer software  - 100% declining-balance 

Furniture and equipment  - 20% declining-balance 

Vehicle  - 30% declining-balance 

Leasehold improvements  - 10% straight-line 

(e) Impairment of long-lived assets 

A long-lived asset is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its 

carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of 

the asset exceeds the sum of the undiscounted cash flows resulting from its use and eventual disposition. 

The impairment loss is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the long-lived asset 

exceeds its fair value. 

(f) Investment in Joint Venture 

The Association accounts for its 50% interest in its Joint Venture with BCIT (note 6) using the equity method 

whereby the original cost of investment in the Joint Venture is adjusted annually for the Association’s share 

of the excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses of the Joint Venture. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended May 31, 2025 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(g) Prepaid rent 

Prepaid rent under the lease for the third floor of the Campus Centre is recorded at cost plus applicable 

taxes. Amortization of prepaid rent is calculated on a straight-line basis over the remaining term of the 

Campus Centre lease. 

(h) Deferred costs 

Deferred costs (note 9) represent professional fees paid in relation to the lease agreement for the Campus 

Centre lease with BCIT and a capital funding contribution paid to BCIT in conjunction with the construction 

of the Campus Centre building. 

These amounts are amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the Campus Centre lease. 

(i) Contributed services 

Volunteers contribute numerous hours each year to assist the Association in carrying out its services. Due 

to the difficulty in determining their fair value, contributed services are not recognized in the financial 

statements. 

(j) Use of estimates 

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with ASNPO requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of 

revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates include collectability of amounts receivable 

and loan from Joint Venture, useful lives of capital assets, net realizable value of inventories, completeness 

of accruals, and fair market value of investments. While management believes these estimates are 

reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates and could impact future results of operations 

and cash flows. 

(k) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, funds on deposit, and highly liquid investments with initial 

terms to maturity of 90 days or less.  

(l) Financial instruments 

The Association initially measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value, except for certain non-arm’s 

length transactions. The Association subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at 

amortized cost, except for investments in equity instruments and fixed income investments that are quoted 

in an active market, which are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in operations. 

Financial assets measured at cost are tested for impairment when there are indicators of impairment. The 

amount of the write-down is recognized in operations. In the event a previously recognized impairment 

loss should be reversed, the amount of the reversal is recognized in operations provided it is not greater 

than the original amount prior to write-down. 

For any financial instrument that is measured at amortized cost, the instrument’s cost is adjusted by the 

transaction costs that are directly attributable to their origination, issuance, or assumption. These 

transaction costs are amortized into operations on a straight-line basis over the term of the instrument. All 

other transaction costs are recognized in operations in the period incurred. 

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, amount 

due from Joint Venture, and loan due from Joint Venture. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

include accounts payable and accruals, wages payable, and long-term debt. Financial assets measured at 

fair value include investments. 



BCIT STUDENT ASSOCATION 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year Ended May 31, 2025 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(m) Foreign currency transactions 

Amounts recorded in foreign currency are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: 

i) Monetary assets and liabilities, at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial 

position date; 

ii) Non-monetary assets and liabilities, at the rate of exchange prevailing at the time of the 

acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities; and 

iii) Revenues and expenses, at the rate of exchange prevailing at the time of the transaction. 

Gains and losses arising from the translation of foreign currency are recognized in operations. 

(n) Pension plan 

The Association and its employees participate in a defined contribution pension plan. Under the terms of 

the plan, employees with more than 12 months of permanent employment may participate. Employee 

contributions are based on a percentage of employees’ wages, and the Association contributes a matching 

contribution to the plan. The Association does not record an asset or liability associated with its 

participation in the pension plan. All contributions to the pension plan are expensed when due. 

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

(a) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party 

by failing to discharge an obligation.  

The Association is not exposed to significant credit risk, as amounts receivable and loan receivable are 

primarily due from various BCIT departments and the Joint Venture. Cash and cash equivalents are held 

with a major Canadian credit union. 

(b) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due 

to changes in market interest rates.  

Interest rate risk consists of two components: 

i) To the extent that payments made or received on the Association’s monetary assets and liabilities 

are affected by changes in prevailing market interest rates, the Association is exposed to interest 

rate cash flow risk. 

ii) To the extent that the market rates differ from the interest rates on the Association’s monetary 

assets and liabilities, the Association is exposed to interest rate price risk. 

The Association may be exposed to interest rate cash flow risk on its line of credit bearing a variable interest 

rate when the line of credit is used. The Association is exposed to interest rate price risk in respect of its 

long-term debt and cash equivalents with fixed interest rates. 
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3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued) 

(c) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Association will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with 

financial liabilities.  

The Association is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its accounts payable, wages payable, and 

long-term debt. Cash flow from operations provides a substantial portion of the Association’s cash 

requirements. Additional cash requirements are met with the use of the available line of credit. The available 

line of credit provides flexibility in the short term to meet operational needs. 

(d) Other price risk 

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due 

to changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate and currency risk), whether those 

changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting 

all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Association is exposed to other price risk through 

its investments. The risk in regard to investments has been mitigated through close monitoring by 

professional investment advisors. 

(e) Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 

of changes in foreign exchange rates. 

As at May 31, 2025, the Association has the following US dollar amounts recorded at their Canadian dollar 

equivalents: 

2025 2024 

Cash $ 288 $ 1,962

Investments 2,863,154 2,337,244

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

2025 2024 

Internally restricted cash  $ 2,028,131 $ 2,173,112

Internally restricted cash equivalents - 74,127

Cash 400,405 298,251

 Ending balance $ 2,428,536 $ 2,545,490
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5. INVESTMENTS 

Investments made by the Association through its restricted funds are classified as follows: 

2025 2024 

Short-term investments 

  Fixed income (cost: 2025 - $50,318; 2024 - $nil) $ 50,341 $ - 

Long-term investments 

  Equities (cost: 2025 - $5,932,398; 2024 - $4,883,368)  7,957,300  6,157,439 

  Fixed income (cost: 2025 - $6,405,548; 2024 - $5,126,498)  6,405,028  4,932,092 

 14,362,328  11,089,531 

$ 14,412,669 $ 11,089,531 

Fixed income investments represent corporate and government-backed securities bearing fixed interest yields 

ranging from 2.40% to 2.90% (2024 - 2.40% to 2.90%) and have maturity dates between February 2026 to August 

2026 (2024 - February 2026 to August 2026). 

6. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE 

The excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses of the Joint Venture is allocated to the joint venturers on the 

following basis: 

BCIT Student Association    50% 

British Columbia Institute of Technology     50% 

100%

 The details of the Association’s investment in the Joint Venture are as follows: 

 2025  2024 

Opening balance  $ - $ -

Additional investment during the year (note 7) 60,039 81,521

Share in the deficiency of revenue over expenses of the Joint Venture 

for the year (60,039) (81,521)

 Ending balance $ - $ -

During the year ended May 31, 2025, the Association’s share in the deficiency of the Joint Venture exceeded the 

investment balance by $60,039 (2024 - $81,521). This amount has been treated as an additional contribution to the 

Joint Venture. 
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6.   INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE (Continued) 

The Association’s 50% share in the assets, liabilities, net assets, and cash flows of the Joint Venture is as follows: 

2025  2024 

Assets $ 353,304 $ 376,339

Liabilities $ 1,021,002 $ 983,999

Deficiency $ (667,698) $ (607,659)

Cash flows from operating activities $ 44,474 $ 46,801

Cash flows from investing activities $ - $ (615)

Cash flows from financing activities $ (44,474)  $ (46,686)

7. AMOUNT DUE FROM JOINT VENTURE 

The amount due from Joint Venture relates to purchases and expenses paid by the Association on behalf of the Joint 

Venture. The amount is non-interest-bearing with no specified terms of repayment. 

8. CAPITAL ASSETS  

2025 2024 

Cost 

Accumulated 

Amortization Net Net 

Computer hardware and 

software $ 343,350 $ (216,947) $ 126,403 $ 79,321 

Furniture and equipment  2,251,905  (1,881,710)  370,195  366,918 

Leasehold improvements  5,276,727  (4,475,746)  800,981  6,251 

Vehicle 62,445  (58,070)  4,375  1,313,356 

$ 7,934,427 $ (6,632,473) $ 1,301,954 $ 1,765,846 

During the year ended May 31, 2025, the Association wrote-off capital assets with a net book value of $17,857 (2024 

- $5,482) to their fair value of $nil (2024 - $nil). 

9.  DEFERRED COSTS

2025 2024 

Capital contribution  $ 289,500 $ 289,500

Professional fees  111,787 111,787

401,287 401,287

Accumulated amortization  (400,544) (387,168)

743 14,119

Current portion  (743) (13,376)

$ - $ 743
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10. PREPAID RENT 

2025 2024 

Cost  $ 2,637,750 $ 2,637,750 

Accumulated amortization  (2,536,299) (2,333,395)

101,451 304,355

Current portion  (101,451) (202,904)

$ - $ 101,451

The Association entered into a Lease Amending Agreement dated March 15, 2012 with BCIT to include occupancy of 

the third floor of the Campus Building. Under the terms of the Lease Amending Agreement, the Association was 

required to pay $2,500,000 plus applicable taxes during 2012 as a prepayment of rent for the third floor of the 

Campus Building. No further payments are required. This amount, together with the net applicable GST less Public 

Service Bodies' rebate of $137,750, is being amortized over the remaining term of the related lease which expires in 

fiscal 2026. 

11. LOAN DUE FROM JOINT VENTURE 

During the year ended May 31, 2019, the Association entered into a fixed term loan of $1,600,000 with Vancouver 

City Savings Credit Union. These funds were subsequently disbursed as a loan to the Joint Venture for the building 

construction and improvements of the Pavilion and purchase of furniture and equipment.  

The loan due from Joint Venture bears interest at 6.17% per annum, repayable in monthly blended instalments of 

$13,200 with a maturity date of May 2029, which matches the bank loan (note 15). 

12. GOVERNMENT REMITTANCES 

Included in accounts payable are government remittances payable of $99,349 (2024 - $85,929). 

13. BANK FACILITIES  

The Association has an operating line of credit to a maximum of $330,000 (2024 - $330,000). The line of credit is 

secured by a general security agreement over the Association's assets. Advances under this facility bear interest at 

the bank prime rate plus 0.5% per annum. As of year-end, the balance of the line of credit was $nil (2024 - $nil).  

The Association has a letter of credit to a maximum of $5,000 (2024 - $5,000). The letter of credit does not bear 

interest and has been issued to the Association's liquor supplier. 

The Association also has an electronic funds transfer limit to a maximum of $220,000 (2024 - $220,000). 
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14. DEFERRED REVENUE 

Deferred revenue represents sponsorships, grant revenue, and medical insurance premiums received in the prior and 

current years for use in subsequent years.  

2025 2024 

Balance, 

beginning of 

year 

Received 

during the 

year 

Recognized 

during the 

year 

Balance, end 

of year 

Balance, end 

of year 

Deferred grant and 

sponsorship revenue $ 318,337 $ 238,621 $ 260,952 $ 296,006 $ 318,337 

Deferred medical insurance 

premiums  597,282  2,659,230  2,675,968  580,544  597,282 

$ 915,619 $ 2,897,851 $ 2,936,920 $ 876,550 $ 915,619 

15. LONG-TERM DEBT 

2025 2024 

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union fixed rate term loan bearing 

interest at 3.70% per annum, repayable in monthly blended instalments 

of $21,603, with a maturity date of March 2027. $        1,549,273 $ 1,747,275 

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union fixed rate term loan bearing 

interest at 5.81% per annum, repayable in monthly blended instalments 

of $16,254, with a maturity date of October 2027. 423,453 588,679

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union fixed rate term loan bearing 

interest at 5.63% per annum, repayable in monthly blended instalments 

of $7,471, with a maturity date of October 2027. 197,260 273,474

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union fixed rate term loan bearing interest 

at 6.17% per annum, repayable in monthly blended instalments of 

$13,200, with a maturity date of May 2029. 1,084,574 1,173,521

3,254,560 3,782,949

Current portion  (555,062) (527,881)

$        2,699,498 $ 3,255,068

The loans are secured by a general security agreement. Principal repayments to be made during the next four  

fiscal years are as follows:  

2026 $ 555,062 

2027 1,714,892

2028 200,814

2029 783,792

$ 3,254,560

The loans are subject to the following debt covenant provisions: 

(a) Debt service ratio cannot be less than 1.10:1; 

(b) Total debt to tangible net worth cannot exceed 3:1; and 

(c) Minimum working capital ratio of 1.10:1. 

As at May 31, 2025, the Association was in compliance with its debt covenants. 
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16. ACTIVITIES – STUDENT CLUBS 

2025 2024 

Course supply sales $             51,535 $             70,437

Fundraising and donations 14,852 445

Grants  22,940 43,813

Interest     5,127 10,164

Miscellaneous  12,293 11,797

Sponsorships  349,383 178,884

Student membership club fees  63,504 18,708

Ticket sales  12,312 9,485

$           531,946 $ 343,733

17.        CHILDCARE  

2025 2024 

Childcare fees  $           378,590 $ 327,400 

Childcare grant  839,693 791,914

Cost recovery 355 3,914

Miscellaneous - 3,165

$        1,218,638 $ 1,126,393

18. MISCELLANEOUS  

2025 2024 

Advertising and media  $             12,559 $ 9,759

Cost recovery  11,895 122

Other 4,795 3,638

Third-party commissions 46,585 36,121

Ticket sales - 1,640

$             75,834 $ 51,280 

19. PUBLICATIONS  

2025 2024 

Advertising and media  $               3,655 $ 2,588

Grants - 4,690

$               3,655 $ 7,278
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20. COMMITMENTS 

The Association’s premises are leased under an agreement with BCIT for office and retail space in the Campus Centre. 

The lease agreement expired on July 26, 2025, and subsequent to year end, was automatically renewed for an 

additional five-year period, expiring July 26, 2030. Under the renewed lease terms the annual minimum lease payment 

is adjusted each April by the percentage change in CPI Table: 18-10-0005-01 for the preceding calendar year. As of 

May 31, 2025, the annual minimum lease payment is $222,898. The renewal period and the prepaid rent related to 

the third floor of the SE2 building are not included in the commitments below.  

The Association has entered into a lease agreement for equipment expiring July 29, 2026. 

Future minimum lease payments for the next two fiscal years are as follows: 

2026 $ 51,438

2027  2,379

$ 53,817

21. CONTINGENCY 

The Association has had a WorkSafeBC complaint brought against it by a former employee. Based on current 

knowledge it is not possible to determine the outcome of the complaint. Therefore no amount has been accrued in 

the financial statements.  

22. PENSION PLAN 

Employees at the Association can choose to be members of the defined contribution pension plan. Employees who 

participate in the pension plan must contribute 6% of their earnings. The Association must match the contribution 

of 6% of contributory earnings to this plan. The contribution made by the Association vests immediately to the 

employees. 

During the year, the Association's pension expense was $122,629 (2024 - $136,661). This amount is included in wages 

and benefits on the statement of operations. 

23. INTERFUND LOANS 

Interfund loans are temporary transfers between unrestricted funds and the internally restricted funds. These are 

non-interest-bearing with no specified terms of repayment. 
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24. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES AND CONTRACTORS 

During the year, the Association did not pay any contractors more than $75,000 each. Ten employees were paid in 

excess of $75,000 for total remuneration excluding benefits of $964,090 (2024 - eight employees totaling $884,118) 

as follows: 

2025 2024 

Director of Finance/Co-Executive Director $           182,746 $ 177,865

Co-Executive Director 104,962 -

Director of Retail Operations 103,418 97,582

Director of Engagement 94,022 -

Director of Food Operations 87,469 83,908

Controller 84,033 81,748

Career Services Manager 80,761 -

Entrepreneurship Manager 76,403 77,188

Advocacy Manager 75,162 -

Childcare Director 75,114 -

Executive Director - 158,570

Director of People and Culture - 110,016

Director of Student Services - 97,241

$           964,090 $ 884,118

The Association remunerated its Board of Directors a total of $94,575 (2024 - $95,850) as follows: 

2025 2024 

Chair, DTC $               9,600 $               9,240

Chair, Specialized Transport Campuses 9,600 9,240

President 7,400 11,558

VP External 7,400 7,313

Chair, School of Business and Media 7,400 7,312

Chair, School of Energy 7,400 7,312

Chair, School of Transportation 7,400 7,312

VP Student Experience 7,288 7,313

VP Equity 7,130 7,313

VP Finance 7,000 7,313

Chair, School of Computing 6,000 7,312

Chair, School of Health 5,495 7,312

Councilor 5,462 -

$             94,575 $ 95,850
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25. ALLOCATION OF EXPENDITURES  

The Association incurs a number of expenses that are allocated to the Capital Levy, Medical Insurance, and Operating 

funds. The allocation of expenses is based on management's estimates of the time, effort, and resources required to 

support these activities. 

26. INTERFUND TRANSFER 

On May 27, 2024, the Board of Directors approved the transfer of $250,000 from the internally restricted Medical 

Insurance Fund to the Operating Fund for the purpose of funding the newly created Events Department, effective 

June 1, 2024.  

27. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

The financial statements have been reclassified, where applicable, to conform to the presentation used in the current 

year. The changes do not affect prior year earnings. 
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